Chapter 102

(Senate Bill 641)

AN ACT concerning

Carroll County - County Commissioner Districts - Redistricting Plan

FOR the purpose of altering the boundaries for the county commissioner districts in Carroll County; and generally relating to the county commissioner districts in Carroll County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Carroll County

Section 3–101(a)

Article 7 – Public Local Laws of Maryland

(2014 Edition and April 2021 Supplement, as amended)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

The Public Local Laws of Carroll County

Section 3–101(d)

Article 7 - Public Local Laws of Maryland

(2014 Edition and April 2021 Supplement, as amended)

(As enacted by Chapter 34 of the Acts of the General Assembly of the 2021 Special Session)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 7 – Carroll County

3–101.

- (a) The Board of County Commissioners for Carroll County consists of five Commissioners to be elected by Commissioner District.
- (d) The five commissioner districts consist of the following census block groups, census tracts, and census blocks as they existed on April 1, 2021, and as reviewed by the Carroll County Board of Elections or its designee:
 - (1) Commissioner District 1 consists of:
 - (i) Census tracts:
- $1. \qquad 24013501001,\ 24013501002,\ 24013502000,\ 24013503000,\ 24013512000;$

2022 LAWS OF MARYLAND

- - 3. 24013507702, not including:
 - A. Census block groups 240135077022 or 240135077023; or
 - B. Census blocks 240135077021001 and 240135077023021;
- $4. \quad 24013507703, \quad \text{not} \quad \text{including} \quad \text{census} \quad \text{blocks} \\ 240135077031000, \, 240135077031001, \, 240135077031002, \, \text{or} \, \, 240135077031003; \\$
- 6. 24013507500, not including census blocks 240135075002000[, 240135075002001,] **THROUGH** 240135075002003, 240135075002007, 240135075002014 through 240135075002036, 240135075003000 through [240135075003020] **240135075003021**, 240135076013009, or 240135076013015; and
- 7. 24013506101, not including census blocks 240135061012000, 240135061012004[, 240135061012006] through 240135061012013, or 240135061013000 through 240135061013032;
 - (ii) The following census blocks of census tract 24013507601:
 - 1. 240135076011000 through 240135076011002;
 - 2. 240135076011004 through 240135076011007;
 - 3. 240135076011010; and
 - 4. 240135076011011; and
 - (iii) All of census blocks 240135090011000 and 240135090012004;
 - (2) Commissioner District 2 consists of:
- (i) Census block groups 240135041001, 240135041002, 240135042013, 240135042014, **240135061013,** 240135061022, 240135062001 through 240135062004, 240135081031 through 240135081034, and 240135082001;
 - (ii) Census tract 24013506101, NOT INCLUDING census blocks

240135061012001 through 240135061012003;

- (iii) The following census blocks of census tract 24013506102:
 - 1. 240135061021003; and
 - 2. 240135061021004;
- (iv) Census block group 240135082004, not including census blocks 240135082004014 through 240135082004016;
- (v) Census block group 240135082003, not including census blocks 240135082003023 through 240135082003029;
 - (vi) The following census blocks of census tract 24013508200:
 - 1. 240135082002000; and
 - 2. 240135082002005 through 240135082002007;
- (vii) Census block group 240135041003, not including census blocks 240135041003004 through 240135041003006;
 - (viii) The following census blocks of census tract 24013504201:
 - 1. 240135042011005;
 - 2. 240135042011007; and
 - 3. 240135042011011 through 240135042011022;
 - (ix) The following census blocks of census tract 24013504201:
 - 1. 240135042012004; and
 - 2. 240135042012005;
 - (x) The following census blocks of census tract 24013504202:
 - 1. 240135042023012; and
 - 2. 240135042023013;
- (xi) Census block group 240135042021, not including census blocks 240135042021004 through 240135042021006 [or], 240135042021014, OR 240135042021015; and

- (xii) Census tract 24013505102, census blocks 240135051023000 through 240135051023004;
 - (3) Commissioner District 3 consists of:
- (i) Census block groups 240135075003, 240135076012, **240135076013**, 240135076021 through 240135076023, 240135077022, 240135077042, 240135077043, 240135078011 through 240135078014, and 240135078021;
- (ii) Census block group 240135075002, not including census blocks 240135075002004 through 240135075002006, 240135075002008 through 240135075002013, or 240135075002016;
 - (iii) The following census blocks of census tract 24013507601:
 - 1. 240135076011003; and
 - 2. 240135076011008 through 240135076011021;
- (iv) Census block group 24013506102, not including census blocks 240135061021003 and 240135061021004;
- (v) Census tract 24013508200, census blocks 240135082004014 through 240135082004016;
- (vi) Census tract 24013508200, census blocks 240135082003023 through 240135082003029;
- (vii) Census block group 240135082002, not including census blocks 240135082002000 or 240135082002005 through 240135082002007;
- (viii) Census tract 24013504100, census blocks 240135041003004 through 240135041003006;
 - (ix) The following census blocks of census tract 24013504201:
 - 1. 240135042011000 through 240135042011004;
 - 2. 240135042011006; and
 - 3. 240135042011008 through 240135042011010;
 - (x) The following census blocks of census tract 24013504201:
 - 1. 240135042012000 through 240135042012003; and

- 2. 240135042012011;
- (xi) The following census blocks of census tract 24013507702:
 - 1. 240135077021001; and
 - 2. 240135077021024;
- (xii) Census block group 240135077023, not including census block 240135077023020;
- (xiii) Census tract 24013507703, census blocks 240135077031000 through 240135077031003; and
 - (xiv) The following census blocks of census tract 24013507704:
 - 1. 240135077041005;
- 2. 240135077041009 through [240135077041012] **24013507704101**3; and
 - 3. 240135077041014 through 240135077041017;
 - (4) Commissioner District 4 consists of:
- (i) Census block groups 240135042022, 240135078022, 240135090012, 240135090021, 240135090022, 240135130011, 240135130012, 240135130022, 240135130013. 240135130021, 240135130023, 240135142011, 240135142012, and 240135142013;
- (ii) Census block group 240135142022, not including census blocks 240135142022000, 240135142022001, or 240135142022005;
 - (iii) The following census blocks of census tract 24013514202:
 - 1. 240135142021000;
 - 2. 240135142021001;
 - 3. 240135142021009 through 240135142021013; and
 - 4. 240135142021018;
 - (iv) The following census blocks of census tract 24013514100:

2022 LAWS OF MARYLAND

- 1. 240135141002002 through 240135141002008;
- 2. 240135141002017; and
- 3. 240135141002019 through [240135141002021]

240135141002022:

- (v) The following census blocks of census tract 24013505101:
 - 1. 240135051011000;
 - 2. 240135051011001; and
 - 3. 240135051011003;
- (vi) The following census blocks of census tract 24013504202:
 - 1. 240135042021004 through 240135042021006;
 - 2. 240135042021014; and
 - 3. 240135042021015;
- (vii) Census block group 240135042023, not including census blocks 240135042023012 or 240135042023013;
- (viii) Census tract, 24013504201, census blocks 240135042012006 through 240135042012010;
- (ix) Census block group 240135090012, not including census block 240135090012004;
- (x) Census block group 240135090011, not including census block 240135090011000; and
 - (xi) The following census blocks of census tract 24013511000:
 - 1. 240135110002015;
 - 2. 240135110002024; and
 - 3. 240135110002026 through 240135110002028; and
 - (5) Commissioner District 5 consists of:
 - (i) Census block groups 240135051012, 240135051021,

240135051022, **240135052031,** 240135052032, 240135052051, 240135052052, 240135052061, 240135052062, 240135052071, 240135052072, 240135052081, 240135052082, 240135052083, 240135052084, and 240135141001;

- (ii) The following census blocks of census tract 24013514202:
 - 1. 240135142022000;
 - 2. 240135142022001; and
 - 3. 240135142022005;
- (iii) The following census blocks of census tract 24013514202:
 - 1. 240135142021002 through 240135142021008; and
 - 2. 240135142021014 through 240135142021017;
- (iv) The following census blocks of census tract 24013514100:
 - 1. 240135141002000;
 - 2. 240135141002001;
 - 3. 240135141002009 through 240135141002016; and
 - 4. 240135141002018;
- (v) Census block group 240135051011, not including census blocks 240135051011000, 240135051011001, or 240135051011003; and
- (vi) Census block group 240135051023, not including census blocks 240135051023000 through 240135051023004.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three—fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted.

Approved by the Governor, April 12, 2022.